

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

**THE CASE CONCERNING CERTAIN
MATTERS IN DONAVALE AND
BURGUNDAN & FOUDALIN**

2008

The Government of the Union of Donavale

v.

The Government of Burgundan

&

The Government of Foudalin

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities.....	4
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	12
Question Presented.....	13
Statement of Facts.....	14
Summary of Pleadings.....	17
Pleadings.....	19
I. BURGUNDAN’S ACT IN AGITHA IS CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	19
A. The attack against Agitha was an act pursuant to Article 51 of the UN Charter.....	19
1. The attack against Agitha was a result of prior attacks carried out by Donavale.....	21
2. The attack was necessary in light of the situation in Agitha and its effect to Burgundan.....	21
3. The response by Burgundan is proportionate to the attack carried by Donavale.....	22
4. In the alternative, Burgundan may assert the right of anticipatory self-defence.....	23
B. Burgundan’s act was a humanitarian intervention as Donavale committed major human rights violations.....	24
1. Burgundan has the responsibility to protect and the humanitarian intervention was vital to protect lives.....	24
2. There were major human rights violations by Donavale towards the Agithians.....	25
a. Donavale committed genocide against the Agithians.....	25
b. Donavale also violated the Geneva Convention.....	26
c. Donavale refused to allow Agitha the right of self-determination.....	27
3. Donavale has violated obligations <i>Erga Omnes</i> in their treatment of the Agithians.....	28

C.	In any event, Burgundan is not required to make any reparation to Donavale.....	29
II.	THE APPREHENSION AND THE PROSECUTION OF MISS TAVILISI BY DONAVALE CONSTITUTES A VIOLATION OF BURGUNDAN’S SOVEREIGNTY AND THE TRIAL DID NOT MEET THE INTERNATIONAL MINIMUM STANDARDS OF JUSTICE.....	30
A.	The abduction of Miss Tivilisi by Donavale is a violation to Burgundan’s sovereignty.....	30
1.	The extra-territorial abduction by Donavale is in violation of Burgundan’s sovereignty	30
2.	The abduction amounts to a violation of Article 9 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights 1948 and Article 9(1) of the International Covenant on Civil and Political Right 1966.....	31
3.	Donavale does not have the jurisdiction to prosecute and sentence Miss Tivilisi.....	32
B.	The trial of Ms Tivilisi did not meet the minimum international standard of justice.....	33
1.	The trial did not meet the standard of justice as the right to choose a counsel for representation was denied.....	33
2.	The trial failed to provide Ms Tivilisi adequate time and facilities to prepare defense.....	34
C.	As Donavale committed an international wrongful act, the reparation of Ms Tivilisi must be done immediately.....	35
III.	FOUDALIN DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW CONCERNING DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS AS ALL APPROPRIATE STEPS WERE TAKEN TO PROTECT THE DONAVALAN EMBASSY PREMISES AND THEIR DIPLOMATIC CORPS.....	36
A.	Foudalin took all ‘appropriate steps’ to address the Embassy attack and therefore is not in breach of international law.....	36
B.	The verbal apology by the Foudalin Foreign Minister does not amount to an admission of guilt which incurs State responsibility.....	37
C.	Alternatively, should there be a violation of VCDR, it is justified under provisions of international law.....	38

IV. NATIONALISATION OF <i>SOCILIO</i>, A FOU DALIN COMPANY BY DONAVALE AND THE PROVISION OF COMPENSATION ACCORDING TO DOMESTIC LAW IS A VIOLATION OF THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF DONAVALE AND <i>SOCILIO</i> AS WELL AS CONTEMPORARY PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW.....	39
A. This Court is conferred with jurisdiction to take cognizance of Foudalin’s counter-application.....	39
B. In addition to that, the termination of the investment agreement is an internationally wrongful act which incurs State responsibility.....	40
C. Additionally, the expropriation of <i>Socilio</i> by Donavale is not sanctioned by principles of international law.....	41
1. Donavale’s expropriation of Foudalin’s nationals’ assets was illegal because it was discriminatory and not for a public purpose.....	42
2. The compensation offered by Donavale to <i>Socilio</i> does not meet the international standard.....	43
Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.....	45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

International Treaties & Conventions

Multilateral Treaties & Convention

- Charter of the United Nations (signed 26 June 1945, entered into force 24 October 1945).....**19, 20, 28, 30**
- Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States, GA Res. 3281 (XXIX 1974) UN Doc A/RES/40/182 [CERDS].....**41, 42**
- Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (adopted by Resolution 260 (III)A of the UNGA on 9 December 1948).....**26, 27**
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (adopted and opened for signature, ratification and accession by General Assembly resolution 2200A (XXI) of 16 Dec 1996).....**27, 29, 31**
- Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 and Relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts (Protocol II) (adopted on 8 June 1977 by the Diplomatic Conference on the Reaffirmation and Development of International Humanitarian Law applicable in Armed Conflicts, entry into force 7 December 1978, in accordance with Article 23).....**26, 27**
- Statute of the International Court of Justice, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. No. 993, 3 Bevans 1179.....**35, 39**
- Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations (done at Vienna on 18 April 1961, entered into force 24 April 1964) UNTS Vol. 500, p.95.....**36**

International Court and Tribunal Cases

International Court of Justice

- Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Company Limited (Belgium v Spain)*, [1970] ICJ Reports 3.....**29, 31, 40**
- Caroline Case (1837)* 2 Moore Digest of International Law, ii (1906) pp. 412.....**21**
- East Timor (Portugal v Australia)*, [1995] ICJ Reports, pp. 100..... **28**
- Elettronica Sicula S.p.A (ELSI)* [1989] ICJ Report, pp. 42.....**40**
- Legality of Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapon* [1996] ICJ Reports, pp.246.....**21, 22**
- Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicargua v United States) (Merits)*, [1986] ICJ Reports 14.....**19, 20, 30**
- Namibia Opinion*, [1971] ICJ Reports, pp. 6.....**28**
- North Sea Continental Shelf Cases (FRG v Denmark; FRG v The Netherlands) (1969) ICJ Rep 3.....**41**

Nuclear Tests (Australia v. France), Judgment, I.C.J. Rep 1974, p. 253.....	41
<i>Reparations for Injuries suffered in the services of the United Nations</i> , [1949] ICJ 174, pp. 181.....	28, 33
Request for an Examination of the Situation in Accordance with Paragraph 63 of the Court’s Judgment of 20 December 1974 in the Nuclear Tests (New Zealand v. France) Case, Order of 22 September 1995, I.C.J. Rep 1995, p. 288.....	41
<i>South West Africa (Eth. v S. Africa; Lib. v S. Africa)</i> , [1962] ICJ 319, pp. 425.....	28
<i>US Diplomatic and Consular Stadd in Tehran Case (US v Iran Hostages Case)</i> [1980] ICJ Reports 3.....	36
 <i>Permanent Court of International Justice</i>	
<i>Chorzow Factory Case (Merits (Germany v Poland)</i> , [1928] PCIJ (ser. A), No. 13.....	29, 35, 44
<i>Lotus case</i> (1927) PCIJ Series A, No 10.....	31
<i>Mavrommatis Palestine Concessions Case</i> (1924), PCIJ, (Ser A) No 2, pg 12.....	39
<i>Panavezys-Saldutiskis Railway (Est. v Lith.)</i> , [1939] PCIJ (Ser. A/B) No. 76, pp. 16.....	28
 <i>International Tribunals</i>	
<i>Amoco International Finance Corp. v Iran</i> 15 Iran-US CTR (1987) 189.....	40, 42
British Mexican Claims Commission UNPIAA, vol. V. p.159 (1931).....	38
<i>British Petroleum Exploration Company (Libya) Ltd. v Libya</i> 53 ILR 297, 329 (1974).....	42
Landreau Claim (1921) RIAA i. pp 347, 365.....	40
<i>Libyan-Am. Oil Co. v Libya</i> , 62 ILR 141, 194 (1977).....	42, 44
Rainbow Warrior (New Zealand v France), UNRIAA, vol XX, p 217 (1990).....	39
Saudi Arabia v Arabian-American Oil Co, 27 ILR 117.....	40
SD Myers Inc v Canada, 121 ILR 72.....	43
<i>Shahin Shane Ebrahim v Iran</i> 1955 Iran-US Claim Tribunal.....	40
<i>Texaco v Libya (Texaco Overseas Petroleum Co and California Asiatic Oil Co v Libya)</i> 53 ILR 389 (1977).....	42, 43, 44

National Courts Cases

<i>State v Ebrahim</i> (1990) 31 ILM 888.....	32
<i>Att-Gen. of Israel v Eichmann</i> , Judgment of Dec. 11, 1961 of the District Court of Jerusalem, translated and reprinted in 36 ILP 18-276, at 273-276, 56 AJIL 805 (1962).....	32
<i>Burgos v Uruguay</i> , Communication No. R. 12/52, UN Doc A/36/40 at 176 (1981).....	34
<i>Estrella v Uruguay</i> , Communication No. 74/1980, UN Doc A/38/40 at 150 (1981).....	33
<i>Perkins v Jamaica</i> , Communication No. 733/1997, UN Doc CPR/C/63/D/733/1997.....	34
<i>Price v Jamaica</i> , Communication No. 572/1944, UN Doc. CCPR/C/58/D/572/1994.....	34
<i>R v. Hartley</i> [1978] 2 NZLR 199.....	33
<i>R v. Horseferry Road Magistrates' Court, ex parte Bennett</i> [1993] 3 All ER 138.....	33
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974).....	32

Writings of Distinguished Publicists

Books

Arendt, <i>Eichmann In Jerusalem</i> 219-231 (1963).....	32
Brownlie, <i>The Principle of the Non-Use of Force in Contemporary International Law</i> , pp.275-8.....	20
Brownlie, <i>Principles of Public International Law</i> 403, 5 th edition, 1998.....	29
Cassese, <i>International Law</i> , 2 nd edition, Oxford New York: Oxford University Press, 2005.....	38
Chesterman, <i>Just War or Just Peace: Humanitarian Intervention and the United Nations</i>	25
Constantinou, <i>The Right of Self-Defence Under Customary International Law and Article 51 of the UN Charter</i> , 2000.....	20
D'Amato, <i>The Concept of Custom in International Law</i> , Cornell, 1971.....	41
Denza, <i>Diplomatic Law: A Commentary on the Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations</i> , 2 nd edition, Clarendon Press, Oxford, 1998.....	36
Dinstein, <i>War Aggression and Self-Defence</i> , 4 th edition.....	22
Dixon, <i>Textbook on International Law</i> , 5 th edition, Oxford University Press, 2005.....	40
Emmerlich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> 156 (1758).....	39
G. Schwarzenberger, <i>Foreign Investments And International Law</i> 203-26 (1969).....	41

Ganji, <i>International Protection of Human Rights</i> , New York, 1962, chapter 1	25
Green Haywood Hackworth, <i>Digest of International Law</i> 309-312 (1941).....	35
Henkin et.al, <i>Cases and Materials</i> , 758 (3 rd edition, 1993).....	29
Higgins, <i>The Development of International Law Through the Political Organs of the United Nations</i> , Oxford, 1963, pp 216-212.....	23
Higgins, <i>Problems and Process</i> , Oxford, 1944.....	30
Jennings, 37 BY (1961) pp 173-7.....	40
Kelsen, <i>The Law of the United Nations</i> , London, 1950.....	20
L. O'Brien, <i>International Law</i> , London, Cavendish, pp. 162.....	27
Mann, <i>Reflection on the Prosecution of Persons Abducted in Breach of International Law, in International Law at Time of Perplexity: Essays in Honour of Shabtai Rosenne</i> , (Yoram Dinstein & Mala Tabory, eds, 1989), pp. 407.....	32
O. Schachter, <i>Sharing The World's Resources</i> , 124-33 (1977).....	41
Oppenheim, <i>International Law: A Treatise</i> , 295, (8 th edition, Hersch Lauterpacht 1955).....	30
Peter Papadatos, <i>The Eichmann Trial</i> (1964).....	32
Safferling, <i>Towards an International Criminal Procedure</i> (OUP 2003).....	33
Schwarzenberger, <i>Fundamental Principles of International Law</i> , 87 RECUEIL DES COURS 195, 353-354 (1955).....	35
Shaw, <i>International Law</i> (4 th ed, 2003) 1206.....	42
Shelton, <i>Remedies in International Human Rights Law</i> 10 (1999).....	29
Simma, <i>The Charter of The United Nations, A Commentary</i> , Oxford University Press, 2002.....	19
Sonarajah, <i>The Settlement of Foreign Investment Disputes</i> , The Hague (2000).....	43
Totten, Samuel, <i>Century of Genocide: Eyewitness Accounts and Critical Views</i> , New York: Garland, 1997.....	26
 <i>Journals & Yearbooks</i>	
Akehurst, <i>Custom as a Source of International Law</i> , (1974) 47 BYIL 1.....	41
Akehurst, <i>Jurisdiction in International Law</i> , 46 BYIL, 1972-3, p. 145.....	30
Baade, <i>Eichmann Trial: Some Legal Aspects</i> , 1961 Duke L.J. 400 (1961).....	32

Blider, <i>The Role of Apology in International Law & Diplomacy</i> , 46 Va. J. Int'l L. 433 (2006).....	37
Bottke, <i>Rule of Law or Due Process as a Common Feature of Criminal Process in Western Democratic Societies</i> , 51 U. PITT. L. REV. 419, 453 (1990).....	35
Brownlie, <i>Legal Status of Natural Resources in International Law (Some Aspects)</i> , 162 RECUEIL DES COURS 255 (1979 I).....	41
Brownlie, <i>Use of Force in Self-defence</i> , British Yearbook of International Law, XXXVII: 183-268, pp. 112-3.....	20
Castaneda, <i>La Charte des droits et devoirs economiques des etats, Note sur son processus d'elaboration</i> , (1974).....	44
D'Amato, <i>The Concept of Human Rights in International Law</i> , 82 Col LR 1110, pp.1128.....	29
D. Grieg, <i>Self-eDefense and the Security Council: What Does Article 51 Require?</i> 40 ICLQ 1991, pp.366.....	22
Draft Convention on Jurisdiction with Respect to Crime, 29 AM. J. INT'L L. SUPP. 435, Art. 16, pp.623.....	32
Duke, <i>The State and Human Rights: Sovereignty Versus Humanitarian Intervention</i> , 12 ILR 1994, pp. 25-48.....	25
Fawcett, <i>The Eichmann Case</i> , 38 BRIT. Y.B. INT'L. L. 181 (1962).....	32
Fischer, <i>La Souverainete sur les ressources naturelles</i> , 8 Annuaire Francais Droit Int'l 516 (1962).....	41
Frank, Thomas M., <i>Preemption, Prevention and Anticipatory Self-defence : New Law Regarding Recourse to Force?</i> , Hastings International and Comparative Law Review, 27(3), pp 425-435.....	23
Harvard Research, <i>Draft Conventions and Comments on Responsibility of States for Damage done in their Territory to the Person or Property of Foreigners</i> , (1929), 23 AJIL Special Supp. 167.....	40
Higgins, <i>The Taking of Property by the State: Recent Developments in International Law</i> , (1982) 176 HR 267.....	43
Hyde, <i>Economic Development Agreements</i> , (1962-I) 105 Hague Recueil 315.....	40
Hyde, <i>Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Wealth and Resources</i> , 50 AJIL 854 (1956)....	41
ILA, Report of the Forty-Eighth Conference (1958), 161.....	40

Judge Ago, Eighth Report on State Responsibility, Yearbook of the ILC, 1980, vol. II, part 1, p.69.....	21
Lawrence J Lee, <i>Barcelona Traction in the 21st Century: Revisiting its Customary and Policy Underpinnings 35 Years Later</i> , 42 Stan. J Int'l L. 237 (2006).....	39
Lippman, <i>The Trial of Adolph Eichmann and the Protection of Universal Human Rights under International Law</i> , 5 HOUS. J. INT' L. 1 28 (1982).....	32
Malanczuk, <i>Countermeasures and Self-Defence as Circumstances Precluding Wrongfulness in the International Law Commission's Draft Articles on State Responsibility</i> , ZaRV 43 (1983), p.754.....	19, 20
Mann, <i>The Doctrine of Jurisdiction in International Law</i> , 111HR, 1964, p.415.....	30
Marginnis, <i>Limiting Diplomatic Immunity: Lessons Learned From The 1946 Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations</i> , (2003) 28 Brooklyn J. Int'l L. 989.....	36
Mark Gibney & Erik Roxstrom, <i>The Status of State Apologies</i> , 23 Hum. Rts. Q. 911 (2001).....	37
Mendelson, <i>The Formation of Customary International Law</i> , (1999) 272 HR 159.....	41
Morgenstern, <i>Jurisdiction in Seizures Effected in Violation of International Law</i> , 29 Brit. Y.B.Int'l. L. 276 (1952).....	32
Mouri, <i>The International Law of Expropriation as Reflected in the Work of the Iran-US Claims Tribunal</i> , Dordrecht, 1994.....	43
Nicolaus Mills, <i>The New Culture of Apology</i> , 48 Dissent 113 (2001).....	37
Norton, <i>A law of the Future or A Law of the Past? Modern Tribunals and the International Law of Expropriation</i> , [1991] 85 AJIL 474.....	44
O'Keefe, <i>United Nations and Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources</i> , 8 J. WORLD TRADE L. 239 (1974).....	41
P. Kahn, <i>Les Contrats d'investissement: etude des principales clauses</i> , INTERNATIONAL LAW ASSOCIATION, REPORT OF THE 54TH CONFERENCE (1971) p 519.....	43
Preuss, <i>Kidnapping Fugitives from Justice on Foreign Territory</i> , 29 Am. J. Int'l L. 502 (1935).....	35
R.B. Lillich, <i>Forcible Self-Help by States to Protect Human Rights</i> , 53 Iowa Law Review 1967, pp.325.....	25
Rudolf Dolzer, <i>New Foundations Of The Law Of Expropriation Of Alien Property</i> , 75 AJIL 553 (1981).....	42
Schreuer,C., <i>Discussion Settlement</i> , DGVR Berichte 26 (1986),pp.144-5.....	20

Shelton, <i>The World of Atonement: Reparations for Historical Injustices</i> , 50 Neth. Int'l L. Rev. 289, 298 (2003).....	37
Shen, Jianming, <i>Responsibilities and Jurisdiction Subsequent to Extraterritorial Apprehension</i> , 23 Denv. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 43.....	31
Strossen, <i>Recent U.S and International Judicial Protection of Individual Rights: A Comparative Legal Process Analysis and Proposed Synthesis</i> , Hastings Law Journal, 41 Hastings LJ 805.....	31
Virally, <i>La Charte des droits et devoirs economiques des etats</i> , Notes de lecture, 20 ANNUAIRE FRANCAIS DE DROIT INTERNATIONAL 57 (1974).....	44
Wright, Q., <i>The Cuban Quarantine</i> , AJIL 57 (1963) pp. 546-65.....	19
<u>U.N. Resolutions and Documents</u>	
Basic Principles on the Independence Judiciary, 7 th UN Congress on the Prevention of Crime and the treatment of Offenders, Milan, U.N.Doc.A /CONF.121/22/ Rev.1 at 59 (1985).....	33
Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and People, Resolution 1514 (XV) (adopted by UNGA Resolution 1514 (XV) of 14 December 1960).....	28
Declaration on the Establishment of a New International Economic Order, GA Res 3201 (XXIX 1974) [DENIEO].....	41, 42
Draft Articles on Diplomatic Protection 2006, (adopted by the ILC at its 58th Session, in 2006) UN Doc A/61/10.....	39
Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts U.N. GAOR, 56 th Sess., Art .48, U.N Doc.A/Res/56/83 (2002).....	28, 29, 38, 41
<i>Executive Summary, A More Secure World: Our Shared Responsibility</i> , Report of the Secretary-General's High-level Panel on Threats, Challenges and Change. United Nations, 2004. < http://www.un.org/secureworld.com >.....	23
Human Rights Committee, General Comment 13, Article 14, paragraph 8, Compilation of the General Comments and General Recommendations (adopted by Human Rights Treaty Bodies, U.N.Doc. HR/GEN/Rev.1 at 14 (1994).....	33
International Commission on Intervention and State Sovereignty, <i>The Responsibility to Protect</i> (Ottawa, Ontario: International Development Research Centre, Dec. 2001) (adopted by the heads of state and government at the UN Millennium Summit in 2005).....	24
Resolution on Permanent Sovereignty over Natural Resources 1962 GA Resolution 1803 (XVII).....	40, 41

UDHR, International Conference on Human Rights in Teheran, Res. XX, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.32/41 (1968).....	29, 31
UN Conference on Trade and Development, Second Committee Meeting, UN Doc A/C.2/L.1404 (1974).....	42
UNGA Res 3314(XXIX).....	20
UNSC Res 1368 (12 Sept 2001) S/Res/1368(2001).....	23
UNSC Res 1373 (28 Sept 2001) S/Res/1373(2001).....	23
UNSC Res 1674, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1674 (Apr. 28, 2006).....	25

Miscellaneous

Settlement of Claim between Canada and the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics for Damage Caused by "Cosmos 954" (Released on April 2, 1981).....	37
<i>Third US Restatement of Foreign Relations Law</i> , 1987, vol.1,part IV.....	30
